## SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP

## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03

# AN ORDINANCE OF SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 280 OF THE CODE OF SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP ENTITLED "SEWERS"

In accordance with the directive from the Valley Forge Sewer Authority ("VFSA") the Board of Supervisors of Schuylkill Township does hereby enact and ordain that Chapter 280 of the Code of Schuylkill Township is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Section 280-56.C. shall be added as follows:
- "C. Waste permits and waste hauler licenses. Waste permits and waste hauler licenses shall be issued for a specified period of time, not to exceed five years."
- 2. Section 280-27. Specific discharge prohibitions, is amended with specific reference to Sections E and F, the listing for "Chromium (Hexavalent)" shall be deleted from both Tier I and Tier II limits.
- 3. The existing Section 280-27.E. Tier I Limits are hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

# Tier I Limits

Parameter	Limitation	Units
Arsenic (Total)	0.04	mg/L
Cadmium (Total)	0.09	mg/L
Chromium (Total)	4.00	mg/L
Copper (Total)	1.00	mg/L
Cyanide (Total)	0.26	mg/L
Lead (Total)	0.10	mg/L
Mercury (Total)	0.005	mg/L
Molybdenum (Total)	0.50	mg/L
Nickel (Total)	0.90	mg/L
Selenium (Total)	0.50	mg/L
Silver (Total)	0.08	mg/L
Zinc (Total)	1.00	mg/L

4. The existing Section 280-27.F. Tier II Limits are hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Tier II Limits

Parameter	Limitation	Units
Arsenic (Total)	2.5	mg/L
Cadmium (Total)	0.50	mg/L
Chromium (Total)	21.00	mg/L
Copper (Total)	22.00	mg/L
Cyanide (Total)	0.26	mg/L
Lead (Total)	18.00	mg/L
Mercury (Total)	0.04	mg/L
Molybdenum (Total)	5.00	mg/L
Nickel (Total)	5.00	mg/L
Selenium (Total)	4.00	mg/L
Silver (Total)	5.00	mg/L
Zinc (Total)	95.00	mg/L

This Ordinance is enacted on the 8th day of May 2024 and shall become effective five days from enactment.

ATTEST:	SCHUYLKI
	BOARD OF
Valentine Mittern	Mily
Valentina M. Mitterer, Township Secretary	Mark J. Dono
	BU
LO Who	Robert Coone
The state of the s	
A STATE STATE	Martha Majes
1 1 The state of	10

SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP **SUPERVISORS** 

ovan, Chair

ey, Vice Chair

wski, Member

Danielle Jouenne, Member

John Callahan, Member

 From:
 Pottsmerc Legal Ads

 To:
 Valentina Mitterer

 Cc:
 Laurie Getz

Subject: Re: Schuylkill Township Advertisement

Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 10:23:47 AM

Attachments: <u>image.png</u>

Thank you the following notice has been scheduled to run in the Mercury April 22 the SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP account will be billed \$ 133.42 have a great day

ad# 2593042

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at the duly advertised meeting on May 8th at 7:00 pm, prevailing time, the Board of Supervisors of Schuylkill Township, Chester County, will review, consider passage of, and may enact the following ordinance:

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE OF SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 280 OF THE CODE OF SCHUYLKILL TOWNSHIP.

The Proposed Ordinance Amendment updates section 280-56.C. to limit waste permits and waste hauler licenses not to exceed five years and replaces section 280-27 and 280-27.E. in accordance with Valley Forge Sewer Authority's updated Industrial Pretreatment Program.

Complete copies of the proposed ordinance are available for public inspection at the offices of the Mercury, 390 Eagleview Blvd., Exton PA. Complete copies of the proposed ordinance are available for public inspection and may be copied for a charge not greater than the cost thereof at the Township building, 111 Valley Park Rd, Monday through Friday 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., prevailing time.

Valentina Mitterer, Twp Secretary. MERC April 22 a-1